

## SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into<sup>9</sup> as of the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, by and between <u>Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc.</u>, (EFM), a Missouri corporation, and <u>County of Santa</u> <u>Barbara</u> (COUNTY).

Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. is the "Servicer" as denoted by the MASTER EQUITY LEASE AGREEMENT that is by and between <u>Enterprise FM Trust</u>, a <u>Delaware statutory trust</u> and <u>County of Santa Barbara</u>.

## WITNESSETH:

## 1. <u>NO PUBLICITY OR ENDORSEMENT</u>

CONTRACTOR shall not use COUNTY's name or logo or any variation of such name or logo in any publicity, advertising or promotional materials. CONTRACTOR shall not use COUNTY's name or logo in any manner that would give the appearance that the COUNTY is endorsing CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall not in any way contract on behalf of or in the name of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall not release any informational pamphlets, notices, press releases, research reports, or similar public notices concerning the COUNTY or its projects, without obtaining the prior written approval of COUNTY.

## 2. NONDISCRIMINATION

COUNTY hereby notifies CONTRACTOR that COUNTY's Unlawful Discrimination Ordinance (Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code) applies to this Agreement and is incorporated herein by this reference with the same force and effect as if the ordinance were specifically set out herein and CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with said ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EFM and County of Santa Barbara have executed this Service Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

COUNTY: County of Santa Barbara

EFM: ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT INC.

Brock Flynn

By:

Title:

Address: 4434 Calle Real Santa Barbara, CA 93160 By: Brock Flynn

Title: <u>RSM</u> Address: <u>5805 Sepulveda Blvd, Suite 800</u> <u>Van Nuys, CA</u> 91411

Attest:

Ву\_\_\_\_\_

Title: County Clerk

Date Signed:\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_